24 LC 112 1942

House Resolution 893

By: Representatives Carter of the 93rd, Beverly of the 143rd, Mitchell of the 88th, and Bennett of the 94th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating and commending Senior Pastor Dr. Darrell E. Hall; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, The Way Community Church has reached a significant milestone, celebrating
- 3 one year of unwavering dedication to showing people the way to life with Jesus; and
- 4 WHEREAS, we commemorate the first pastoral anniversary of Senior Pastor Dr. Darrell E.
- 5 Hall, whose life and ministry have been a beacon of inspiration and guidance to all; and
- 6 WHEREAS, born on July 1, 1986, to Darrell Nealy and Michelle Hall in Atlanta, Georgia,
- 7 Dr. Hall's journey has been one of deep faith, commitment, and a fervent desire to fulfill his
- 8 calling into ministry; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Dr. Hall, having received Christ at a young age, embarked on a path of
- 10 academic excellence, earning degrees in religion, Christian studies, and a Doctorate of
- 11 Ministry, reflecting his dedication to the Word of God; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Dr. Hall's leadership and spiritual growth flourished under the mentorship of
- 13 Bishop Craig L. Oliver Sr. as he served in various capacities at Elizabeth Baptist Church for
- 14 nearly two decades; and

24 LC 112 1942

15 WHEREAS, ordained on January 24, 2015, Dr. Hall's journey included serving as campus

- pastor in Conyers, Georgia, before founding The Way Community Church on January 21,
- 17 2023; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Dr. Hall's ministry paradigm, rooted in Colossians 1:25, New American
- 19 Standard Bible, is dedicated to "loving all people into Christlikeness through the practicing
- and preaching of the Word"; and
- 21 WHEREAS, a man of faith, communication consultant, and a published author, Dr. Hall's
- 22 book, Speaking Across Generations, released in Spring 2022, has furthered his mission; and
- 23 WHEREAS, the joy of Dr. Hall's life is found in his cherished family—his best friend and
- 24 wife, Eboni, and their sons, Dylan, Daniel, and Dixon; and
- 25 WHEREAS, The Way Community Church's history is intertwined with the rich legacy of
- 26 Elizabeth Baptist Church, with EBC Convers flourishing under Dr. Hall's leadership; and
- 27 WHEREAS, the growth and resilience of EBC Convers, even during the challenges of the
- 28 global pandemic, culminated in the historic planting of The Way Community Church on
- 29 January 22, 2023; and
- 30 WHEREAS, the people of Conyers and surrounding areas have embraced the mission of The
- 31 Way Community Church; and
- 32 WHEREAS, members of The Way Community Church have grown in their faith and been
- 33 equipped to become Wayfinders.

24 LC 112 1942

34 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 35 the members of this body congratulate Senior Pastor Dr. Darrell E. Hall upon the grand
- 36 occasion of his first pastoral anniversary and commend him for his profound commitment
- 37 to the ministry and his significant role in leading The Way Community Church on a path of
- 38 spiritual growth and outreach.
- 39 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 40 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to The
- 41 Way Community Church and Senior Pastor Dr. Darrell E. Hall.